506396920 12/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6443676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEBELA US INC.	12/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEBELA BT HOLDINGS	
Street Address:	645 HEMBREE PARKWAY	
City:	ROSWELL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30076	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16207800
Application Number:	14173144
Patent Number:	10143656

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17813348531

Email: david.chavous@sebelapharma.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID CHAVOUS

Address Line 1: 60 COLUMBIAN STREET

Address Line 4: BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID CHAVOUS	
SIGNATURE:	/David A Chavous/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=20201209AssignmentSUSItoSBTH#page1.tif source=20201209AssignmentSUSItoSBTH#page2.tif source=20201209AssignmentSUSItoSBTH#page3.tif

PATENT 506396920 REEL: 054609 FRAME: 0415

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT, memorializing the assignment of assets on the thirty-first day of December 2019, by Sebela US Inc. (hereinafter, "Assignor(s)"), residing at 645 Hembree Parkway, Roswell, GA 30076;

WHEREAS, Assignor(s) owned United States Patent No. 10,143,656, filed on August 4, 2017, and entitled, "Solid Oral Formulations for Cleansing a Colon and Methods of Using the Same," and United States Application No. 16/207,800, filed on December 3, 2018, and entitled, "Solid Oral Formulations for Cleansing a Colon and Methods of Using the Same," and United States Application No. 14/173,144, filed on February 5, 2015, and entitled, "Sulfate Tablet Compositions and Methods of Using the Same," (hereinafter "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Sebela BT Holdings, a Corporation organized pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 645 Hembree Parkway, Roswell, GA 30076, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said Intellectual Property, including the Intellectual Property, and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which has been acknowledged, Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Intellectual Property as well as the right to pursue past damages for past infringement of any Letters Patent, and for all present and future infringement of said Letters Patent, and also in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States, as well as any Letters Patents that may issue from applications covering the invention disclosed in said Application that may issue therefore and thereon, and any reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said Letters Patent that may issue, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor(s), had this sale and assignment not been made

AND for the same consideration, Assignor(s) hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor(s) are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions and Intellectual Property, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

PATENT REEL: 054609 FRAME: 0416 AND for the same consideration, Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, and inter partes proceedings, that is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor(s) hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

David A. Chavous

Braintree Laboratories, Inc.

60 Columbian Street

Braintree, MA 02184.

PATENT REEL: 054609 FRAME: 0417 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement, which may be executed in multiple counterparts.

Sebela US Tracusigned by:

Rob Raleiah

Name:

General Counsel

Title:

09 December 2020

Date:

Sebela BT. Holdings

Name

Rob Raleiah

Title:

General Counsel

09 December 2020

Date:

RECORDED: 12/10/2020

PATENT REEL: 054609 FRAME: 0418